Post-Stroke Communication Group

Speech and Language Initial Evaluation
June 11, 201X
Client:



John Client
Date of Birth:  


September 9, 2007 
Address:


on one line
Phone:



(802) XXX-XXXX
Spouse/Caregiver/Significant Other: [Include only the appropriate designation]

Referral Source:

Graduate Clinicians:  

[first name, last name, degree]

Clinical Faculty 


[first name, last name, degree, certification]

Diagnosis and Code:  

[Select those that apply]  
Aphasia 784.3; Dysarthria 784.5; Alexia & Dyslexia 784.61; Apraxia 784.69

Background:  [This section should be brief yet complete.  State relevant background information in chronological sequence.  Start with the client name and age and who attended this evaluation with the client.  Identify the referral source.  Provide the date(s) of neurological insult, months post-stroke (MPO), site of injury and imaging results.  Note the history of care path (acute, rehab, home health, etc.), pertinent medical history (diabetes, CHF, COPD, other co-occurring conditions) and medications.

Describe the family constellation and any history of communication disorders or learning disabilities if any (include pre-morbid literacy abilities if noteworthy).  A description of the individual’s social interactions with family members, peers, and adults should be included.  Report educational background if germane (high or low).  Include present and past employment setting and job demands.  Mention any previous evaluations and treatment in the areas of speech, language, audiology, psychological services, etc.  The sources of information should be indicated (i.e.:  client/caregiver interview, physician report, etc.).]

Communication Concerns:  [Briefly describe the client’s primary communication concerns, addressing strengths and disabilities.  If previous diagnostic information is available relative to a classification of aphasia, such as Broca’s or Wernicke’s, note that here.]
Assessment Findings:  [State that a left hemisphere battery was administered.  Report behavioral information as appropriate.  Include information about use of eyeglasses and hearing aids along with handedness and hand-dominance when writing and gesturing.  Note any evidence of other visual problems (agnosia, hemianopsia, etc.).

Report all findings and data in the past tense.  Tests forms should have patient name, date and clinician who administered the test.  All test scores must be checked for reliability by both graduate clinicians.  Initial test forms indicating that you have done reliability scoring.]

Hearing Screening

[Report hearing screening results per audiological screening protocol.  Note hearing aid use if appropriate.  Refer reader to previous audiological evaluations if available.  If the client has hearing loss but does not use hearing aids set up an amplification system during this evaluation and note its use.]         

Speech: Rate, Intelligibility and Comprehensibility
Intelligibility is the ability of a listener to understand speech, even in the presence of articulation errors.  Comprehensibility is the ability of the listener to understand communication which occurs through speech, gestures, facial expressions, writing, drawing, picture pointing and other augmentative and alternative means.  

[Select a corpus of utterances from a spontaneous speech sample that did not include many clinician comments if possible.  Have an unfamiliar listener judge the words understood, report as % intelligibility based on words understood.  Also comment on repair strategies the client used.  Report speech rate if it was of clinical concern along with the normal conversational speech rate for adults.] 

Oral Speech Mechanism Examination
This examination was conducted to assess the structure and function of the oral speech mechanism.  

[This section can simply report that structures and function appear normal for speech except for those who present

 with a motor speech or other speech problem.  Then, keep findings brief.  Watch for clinical signs of verbal and nonverbal (oral) apraxia.  

Be aware that the BDAE-3 has oral agility sections.  Combine the tasks of the OME and the BDAE-3 oral agility subtest to come up with complete oral mechanism data.  Do not ask the client to do tasks twice to satisfy both assessment tool requirements.  You may want to cross reference these two report sections to minimize redundancy.]

Boston Diagnostic Aphasia Examination – 3rd Edition (BDAE-3)
The BDAE-3 assesses communication in the areas of: conversational and expository speech, auditory comprehension, oral expression, reading and writing.  The short form for this examination was used except in the areas of oral expression where the long form was used for oral agility, verbal agility, automatized sequences, and recitation, melody and rhythm.  [Include if warranted:]  In addition, the BDAE-3 extended testing for praxis was administered due to evidence of apraxia in this client. 

[Briefly report a summary of findings, capturing both communication strengths and difficulties relative to conversational and expository speech, auditory comprehension, oral expression, reading and writing as assessed by the BDAE-3.  Try to avoid too much jargon while maintaining a professional writing style.  Provide examples of tasks to clarify what the client was asked to do.  Note the target levels (sound, word, sentence, conversation, etc.) when reporting the client’s success or difficulty.  If significant, report latency of response.  Typically a client is given up to 15 seconds to respond.]

Please refer to appendix A for reporting of raw data for the BDAE-3.

Boston Naming Test – 2nd Edition (BNT-2)

The BNT-2 is a confrontational naming test that asks the client to provide the best name for a given picture.  This test was designed to detect word-finding impairments.  In addition, stimulus cues that give semantic, phonemic (word-initial sound/s) and written information are provided as necessary.  The results are reported in the following table:
	
	Newest Data
	Jan

2003
	Sept

2002
	Comparison

(Note Dates & Change)

	Number spontaneous correct responses
	
	
	
	

	Number stimulus cues given
	
	
	
	

	Number correct responses following stimulus cue
	
	
	
	

	Total Score
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Additional Cueing
	
	
	
	

	Number phonemic cues given
	
	
	
	

	Number correct responses following phonemic cue
	
	
	
	

	Number written multiple choices given
	
	
	
	

	Number correct responses following written multiple choice
	
	
	
	


[Report how many items were tested and total score along with norms for client’s age group and the severity rating if appropriate.  Comment on highlights of performance on this naming assessment, considering:  What cues were beneficial?  What patterns of responses gave you insight into the nature of the clients naming difficulties based on the analysis of error codes and paraphasia types?  What can you report on latency of responses (longer than 15 seconds)? ]

Communication Activities of Daily Living – Second Edition (CADL-2)

The CADL-2 is a measure of functional communication abilities in adults who have sustained brain injury, such as a stroke. Its orientation is towards practical observation of communication acts in simulated natural environments.  Results are listed in the table below:

	
	Newest Data
	Jan

2003
	Sept

2002
	Comparison

(Note Dates & Change)

	Raw score
	?/100
	?/100
	?/100
	

	Percentile rank
	
	
	
	


[Comment on any patterns of difficulty and the severity level of impairment if found.  Consider the following questions: What strengths and challenges in speaking, listening, reading, writing, and gestures might impact day-to-day functional communication.  What compensatory strategies were used by the client?  Do you see evidence of support for the findings of the BDAE-3 or other assessment tools administered?] 

Communication Effectiveness Index (CETI)

The CETI questionnaire is a subjective measure of functional communication, consisting of a series of questions asked of spouses or other caregivers, relating to communication interactions and situations of day-to-day life. Responses are indicated on a non-numeral scale between “not at all able” to “as able as before the stroke.” 

[Note who completed this survey and highlights of findings relative to communication strengths and difficulties.]

Affect Balance Scale (ABS)

The ABS survey consists of 10 yes or no questions designed to evaluate a client’s overall emotional outlook on life. The questionnaire can be completed by the patient or by a close family member.  

[Briefly summarize results.]

Trial Therapy:  [Report as appropriate.]

Prognosis:  [Provide a prognostic statement based on severity of communication impairments, client motivation, family support and any extenuating circumstances.] 

Summary of Assessment Findings:  

· [Remember to start with the positives about this client.

· Summarize your findings in professional language with minimal jargon.  Identify strengths and communication challenges.  This is not a rehash of all findings, however, consider that the summary may be the only report section read so it must be complete.  A diagnostic statement of any identified speech and language impairments should be made if possible.]  

Recommendations:  

· [Be specific about your intervention and/or referral recommendations.  Would this client be appropriate or not for stroke group?  Provide a brief list of suggested goals if therapy is recommended.

· Be specific in stating how follow-up should or will be handled.]

[Include the following statement in the closing paragraph.]

It has been a pleasure working with [name client and other’s attending this evaluation].  If there are any questions or concerns regarding this report or the information contained within it, please contact the E. M. Luse Center at 656-3861.

________________________

__________________________

Clinician’s Name, degree


Clinician’s Name, degree

Graduate Clinician


Graduate Clinician

____________________________________

Faculty Member’s Name, degree, certification

Speech Language Pathologist
Cc:

full name and address for client and each additional copy 

CHECK ACCURACY AND COMPARE AGAINST CHART, PHONE BOOK, ETC.

 [Remove all bracketed instructional information as appropriate.]

Appendix A

	Subtests:
	Newest

Data
	Jan 

2003
	Sept

2002
	Comparison

(Note dates & change)

	Severity Rating (Scale 1-5)
	#
	#
	#
	

	Fluency (Rating Scale 1-7)

Phrase Length

Melodic Line

       Grammatical Form
	#

#

#
	#

#

#
	#

#

#
	

	Conversation/

   Expository Speech

Simple Social Responses

Complexity Index
	?/7

?/2.0
	?/7

?/2.0
	?/7

?/2.0
	

	Auditory Comprehension

Basic Word Discrimination

Commands

Complex Ideational Material

Total
	?/16

?/10

?/6

?/32
	?/16

?/10

?/6

?/32
	?/16

?/10

?/6

?/32
	

	Oral Expression

Nonverbal Agility

Verbal Agility

       Automatized Sequences

       Recitation (rating scale: 0-2)

       Melody (rating scale: 0-2)

       Rhythm (rating scale: 0-2)

       Repetition

             Words

             Sentences

       Naming

             Responsive Naming

             Boston Naming Test (long)

             Special Categories

       Total
	?/12

?/14

?/4

?/5

?/2

?/10

?/60

?/12

?/125
	?/12

?/14

?/4

?/5

?/2

?/10

?/60

?/12

?/125
	?/12

?/14

?/4

?/5

?/2

?/10

?/60

?/12

?/125
	

	Reading

      Matches Cases & Scripts

       Number Matching

       Picture-Word Matching

       Oral Word Reading

       Oral Sentence Reading

       Oral Sentence Comprehension

       Sentence/Paragraph Compre.

       Total
	?/4

?/4

?/4

?/15

?/5

?/3

?/4

?/39
	?/4

?/4

?/4

?/15

?/5

?/3

?/4

?/39
	?/4

?/4

?/4

?/15

?/5

?/3

?/4

?/39
	

	Writing

       Form

       Letter Choice

       Motor Facility

       Primer Words

       Regular Phonics

       Common Irregular Words

       Written Picture Naming

       Narrative Writing

       Total
	?/14

?/21

?/14

?/4

?/2

?/3

?/4

?/11

?/73
	?/14

?/21

?/14

?/4

?/2

?/3

?/4

?/11

?/73
	?/14

?/21

?/14

?/4

?/2

?/3

?/4

?//11

?/73
	


